operations; the company does not apply hedge accounting. The management believes that

the company is covered in terms of the currency risk, given that the foreign currency

incoming payments (mainly revenue from international transmission) are used to settle

liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(expressed in lei, unless otherwise stated)

  This version of the financial statements is a translation from the original, which was prepared in Romanian. All possible care has been taken to

ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of information, views or opinions,
the original language version of our report takes precedence over this translation.

 (28)

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity, to reasonably possible

changes in exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period of the functional

currency of the company, with all variables held constant:

31 March  2021
(unaudited)

31 December

2020

Impact on profit and loss and on equity of:

USD appreciation by 10% 128.358 123.351

USD depreciation by 10% (128.358) (123.351)

EUR appreciation by 10% (26.327.504) (26.462.323)

EUR depreciation by 10% 26.327.504 26.462.323

(ii) Price risk

The company is exposed to the commodity price risk related to gas purchased for own

consumption. If the gas price had been 5% higher/lower, the net profit related to the period

would have been lower/higher by lei 1.199.936 on December 2020 (December 2020:  lei :

3.325.834).

(iii) Interest rate risk on cash flow and fair value

The company is exposed to interest rate risk by its bank deposits and variable interest loans.

The company did not conclude any commitment to diminish the risk. For the average

exposure of the period , if the interest rates had been lower/higher by 50 basis points, with